

To be Argued by:  
JOHN F. WATKINS  
(Time Requested: 30 Minutes)

APL 2022-00041  
Kings County Clerk's Index No. 337/09  
Appellate Division—Second Department Docket No. 2018-07386

---

---

**Court of Appeals**  
*of the*  
**State of New York**

---

BRYAN SCURRY and BRANDON CRUSHSHON, as Proposed Administrator  
of the Estate of BRIDGET CRUSHSHON (Deceased),  
*Plaintiffs-Respondents,*  
— against —  
NEW YORK CITY HOUSING AUTHORITY,  
*Defendant-Appellant.*

(For Continuation of Caption See Inside Cover)

---

---

**BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

---

---

COFFEY MODICA O'MEARA CAPOWSKI LLP  
200 East Post Road, Suite 210  
White Plains, New York 10601  
Tel.: (212) 827-4501  
Fax: (914) 233-3561  
tcapowski@cmocllp.com  
jwatkins@cmocllp.com  
sharriton@cmocllp.com  
cbitar@cmocllp.com

*Appellate Counsel to:*

HANNUM FERETIC PRENDERGAST &  
MERLINO LLC

*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant/Third-  
Party Plaintiff/Second Third-Party  
Plaintiff*

*Of Counsel:*  
TIMOTHY R. CAPOWSKI  
JOHN F. WATKINS  
SEAN HARRITON  
CHRISTOPHER BITAR

Date Completed: June 6, 2022

---

---

---

NEW YORK CITY HOUSING AUTHORITY,

*Third-Party Plaintiff,*

– against –

“JOHN DOE” and/or “JANE DOE” as fictitious Names of the Executor,  
Executrix or Administrator of the Estate of WALTER D. BONEY (Deceased),

*Third-Party Defendant.*

---

NEW YORK CITY HOUSING AUTHORITY,

*Second Third-Party Plaintiff,*

– against –

MERCEDES BONEY, as Administratrix of the  
Estate of WALTER D. BONEY (Deceased),

*Second Third-Party Defendant.*

---

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	4
A.    Boney’s Relationship With Crushshon And Violent Behavior .....	4
B.    Boney’s Monstrous Behavior Intensifies After Crushshon And Her Sons Move To The Cypress Hill Houses .....	5
C.    The October 2007 Attack .....	9
D.    The Building And Lobby Door .....	10
E.    The Instant Action .....	12
1.    Plaintiffs’ Complaint And Allegations .....	12
2.    Summary Judgment And Appeal .....	12
3.    Opinion And Order Appealed From .....	14
4.    Motion For Leave To Appeal And Resulting Order.....	16
ARGUMENT .....	17
POINT I	
THE COURT OF APPEALS SHOULD FOLLOW THE FIRST DEPARTMENT STANDARD SET FORTH IN <i>ESTATE OF     MURPHY</i> WHICH APPLIES A FAR MORE EQUITABLE AND PRACTICAL STANDARD FOR ESTABLISHING LANDLORD LIABILITY IN TARGETED ATTACK CASES THAN THE SECOND DEPARTMENT IN THE JANUARY DECISION.....	17
A.    The January Decision Plainly Mischaracterized First Department Jurisprudence And Misapplied Applicable Authority .....	17
B.    The Court Should Adopt the First Department Standard .....	19

1.	The <i>Estate of Murphy</i> Approach Is Far More Equitable And Practical Than The Second Department’s Competing Standard .....	19
2.	The January Decision’s Standard, In Contrast, Imposes An Unreasonable And Senseless Burden On Property Owners .....	24

POINT II

THE COURT, APPLYING THE CORRECT STANDARD, SHOULD REVERSE THE JANUARY DECISION, AWARDING NYCHA SUMMARY JUDGMENT .....	31
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	----

A.	Estate Of Murphy .....	31
B.	The Harris Decision Establishes That At Most The Allegedly Faulty Lock Only Furnished The Occasion For Boney’s Attack .....	34
C.	In The Alternative, Even Under The January Decision’s Rule, NYCHA Should Have Been Granted Summary Judgment .....	39

CONCLUSION .....	41
------------------	----

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases:</b>	
<u>Banner v. New York City Housing Authority,</u> 94 A.D.3d 666 (1st Dep’t 2012) .....	20
<u>Basso v. Miller,</u> 40 N.Y.2d 233 (1976) .....	21
<u>Bernstein v. City of New York,</u> 69 N.Y.2d 1020 (1987) .....	36
<u>Buckeridge v. Broadie,</u> 5 A.D.3d 298 (1st Dep’t 2004) .....	26, 27
<u>Burgos v. Aqueduct Realty Corp.,</u> 92 N.Y.2d 544 (1998) .....	21, 22
<u>Castellano v. New York City Transit Authority,</u> 38 A.D.3d 822 (2d Dep’t 2007) .....	36
<u>Cerda v. 2962 Decatur Ave. Owners Corp.,</u> 306 A.D.2d 169 (1st Dep’t 2003) .....	18, 22
<u>Charles v. Bagels by Bell, Ltd.,</u> 203 A.D.3d 797 (2d Dep’t 2022) .....	29
<u>Cook v. New York City Housing Authority,</u> 248 A.D.2d 501 (2d Dep’t 1998) .....	27
<u>Cynthia B. v. 3156 Hull Ave. Equities, Inc.,</u> 38 A.D.3d 360 (1st Dep’t 2007) .....	33
<u>Danielenko v. Kinney Rent A Car, Inc.,</u> 57 N.Y.2d 198 (1982) .....	21
<u>Derdiarian v. Felix Contracting Corp.,</u> 51 N.Y.2d 308 (1980) .....	21, 22
<u>Estate of Faughey ex rel. Adam v. New 56-79 IG Associates, L.P.,</u> 149 A.D.3d 418 (1st Dep’t 2017) .....	18

<u>Estate of Murphy,</u> 193 A.D.3d 503 (1st Dep’t 2021) .....	<i>passim</i>
<u>Evans v. 141 Condominium Corp.,</u> 258 A.D.2d 293 (1st Dep’t 1999) .....	20
<u>Flynn v. Esplanade Gardens, Inc.,</u> 76 A.D.3d 490 (1st Dep’t 2010) .....	19
<u>Gerrity v. Muthana,</u> 7 N.Y.3d 834 (2006) .....	28
<u>Glassman v. All County Hook Up Towing, Inc.,</u> 190 A.D.3d 701 (2d Dep’t 2021) .....	24
<u>Harris v. New York City Hous. Auth.,</u> 211 A.D.2d 616 (2d Dep’t 1995) .....	<i>passim</i>
<u>Jacqueline S. v. City of New York,</u> 81 N.Y.2d 288 (1993) .....	21-22
<u>Jimenez v. City of New York,</u> 292 A.D.2d 346 (2d Dep’t 2002) .....	29
<u>Johnson v. City of New York,</u> 7 A.D.3d 577 (2d Dep’t 2004) .....	26
<u>Landsman v. Tolo,</u> 194 A.D.3d 1034 (2d Dep’t 2021) .....	24
<u>Lee v. New York City Hous. Auth.,</u> 25 A.D.3d 214 (1st Dep’t 2005) .....	28
<u>Levine v. Fifth Housing Co., Inc.,</u> 242 A.D.2d 564 (2d Dep’t 1997) .....	27
<u>Liquori v. Brown,</u> 172 A.D.3d 1354 (2d Dep’t 2019) .....	24
<u>Martinez v. City of New York,</u> 153 A.D.3d 803 (2d Dep’t 2017) .....	26
<u>McGowan-Amandola v. Federal Realty Investment Trust,</u> 191 A.D.3d 868 (2d Dep’t 2021) .....	24

<u>Muzafarov v. Casallas-Gonzalez,</u> 164 A.D.3d 680 (2d Dep’t 2018) .....	25
<u>People v. Thompson,</u> 116 A.D.2d 377 (2d Dep’t 1986) .....	27
<u>Quinonez v. New York City Hous. Auth.,</u> 56 A.D.3d 257 (1st Dep’t 2008) .....	28
<u>Raldiris v. Enlarged City School Dist. Of Middletown,</u> 179 A.D.3d 1111 (2d Dep’t 2020) .....	24
<u>Rivera v. New York City Hous. Auth.,</u> 239 A.D.2d 114 (1st Dep’t 1997) .....	34
<u>Robinson v. Sacred Heart School,</u> 70 A.D.3d 666 (2d Dep’t 2010) .....	21, 29, 30
<u>Roman v. Cabrera,</u> 113 A.D.3d 541 (1st Dep’t 2014) .....	28
<u>Sheehan v. City of New York,</u> 40 N.Y.2d 496 (1976) .....	28
<u>Simmons v. Kingston Hgts. Apts. L.P.,</u> 2013 WL 2169361 (Sup. Ct. Kings Co. May 3, 2013) .....	22
<u>Suarez v. Longwood Associates,</u> 239 A.D.2d 250 (1st Dep’t 1997) .....	34
<u>Terraro v. New York City Hous. Auth.,</u> 116 A.D.3d 570 .....	15-16
<u>Waters v. New York City Hous. Auth.,</u> 69 N.Y.2d 225 (1987) .....	22, 23
<u>Waters v. New York City Housing Authority,</u> 116 A.D.2d 384 (2d Dep’t 1986) .....	21
<b>Statutes and Other Authorities:</b>	
17 A.L.R. 5th 125 .....	27
